
 

MISTISSINI COORDINATION OFFICE - P.O. BOX 1150 
32 AMISK STREET, MISTISSINI, QC, G0W 1C0 

ASD EMPLOYEES 
 

TEL: 1 (418) 923-2525 
FAX: 1 (418) 923-2111 

3217 
3211 
3209 
3202 
3207 
3210 
3208 
3218 
3216 
3200 

Abel J. Trapper 
Stephane Petawabano 
Benjamin Loon 
Anna Trapper 
Jennifer L. Voyageur 
Julie-Ann Jolly 
Deborah Loon 
Bella Trapper 
Norman Blacksmith 
Myriam Cheezo 

Director 
Manager of ASD Programs 
Program Development Officer 
Financial Program Technician 
Administrative Assistant 
Administrative Agent 
Program Development Officer 
Senior Financial Program Technician 
Senior Employment Counsellor 
Receptionist 

abel.trapper@cngov.ca 
stephane.petawabano@cngov.ca 
benjamin.loon@cngov.ca 
anna.trapper@cngov.ca 
jennifer.voyageur@cngov.ca 
julie-ann.jolly@cngov.ca 
deborah.loon@cngov.ca 
bella.trapper@cngov.ca 
norman.blacksmith@cngov.ca 
myriam.cheezo@cngov.ca 

MISTISSINI INLAND OFFICE - P.O. BOX 1150 
32 AMISK STREET, MISTISSINI, QC, G0W 1C0 

 TEL: 1 (418) 923-2525 
FAX: 1 (418) 923-3243 

3213 
3206 

Nathan Shecapio 
VACANT 

Employment Counsellor 
Employment Counsellor 

nathan.shecapio@cngov.ca 
@cngov.ca 

CNG FINANCE OFFICE - P.O. BOX 60 / 90 
2 LAKESHORE ROAD, NEMASKA, QC, J0Y 3B0 

 TEL: 1 (819) 673-2600 
FAX: 1 (819) 673-2266 

1019 
1034 

Angela Blackned 
Laurianne Iserhoff 

Payroll Technician – ASD 
Manager of Finance and Administration 

ablackned@financecng.ca 
laurianne.iserhoff@cngov.ca  

CHISASIBI OFFICE - P.O. BOX 210 
457 WOLVERINE ROAD, CHISASIBI, QC, J0M 1E0 

 TEL: 1 (819) 855-2675 
FAX: 1 (819) 855-2683 

4008 
4006 
4004 
4005 
4011 
4012 
4000 

Clarence Snowboy 
Bernice Sam 
Starla Quachegan 
VACANT 
Martha Matthew 
Martina Washapabano 
Annette Chiskamish-Sam 

Program Development Officer 
Senior Employment Counsellor 
Employment Counsellor 
Employment Counsellor 
Program Development Officer 
Finance Program Technician 
Receptionist 

clarence.snowboy@cngov.ca 
bernice.sam@cngov.ca 
starla.quachegan@cngov.ca  
@cngov.ca 
martha.matthew@cngov.ca 
martina.washapabano@cngov.ca 
annette.chiskamish@cngov.ca  

CHIEF DAVID MASTY ADMINISTRATION OFFICE        
414 WHAPMAKW MESKINO, WHAPMAGOOSTUI, QC,  

P.O. BOX 599 
J0M 1G0 

CELL: 1 (873)967-0582 
 

n/a Betsy Kawapit Employment Counsellor betsy.kawapit@cngov.ca  
WASWANIPI OFFICE 
3 Highway 113, WASWANIPI, QC, J0Y 3C0 

 
 

CELL: 1 (418)770-5829 
 

n/a Shannon Isik Employment Counsellor shannon.isik@cngov.ca 
OUJE-BOUGOUMOU SABTUAN LEARNING CENTRE 
OUJE-BOUGOUMOU, QC,  

70 OUJE BOUGOUMOU MESKINO 
G0W 3C0 

CELL: 1 (418) 770-3852 Joy Anne Gunner 
CELL: 1 (418) 748-5156 Roger Lacroix 

n/a 
n/a 

Roger Lacroix 
Joy Anne Gunner 

Manager of Services 
Employment Counsellor 

roger.lacroix@cngov.ca 
joy-anne.gunner@cngov.ca 

MAYAUPIU TRAINING INSTITUTE - P.O. BOX 310 
1 MAYAUPIU ROAD, WEMINDJI, QC, J0M 1L0 

 TEL: 1 (819) 978-3131 
FAX: 1 (819) 978-3136 

4711 
4712 
n/a 

Ryan Petawabano 
Georgette Sealhunter 
Christine King 

Program Development Officer 
Employment Counsellor 
Youth Program Development Officer 

ryan.petawabano@cngov.ca 
georgette.sealhunter@cngov.ca 
christine.king@cngov.ca 

EASTMAIN OFFICE - P.O. BOX 90 
76 NOUCHIMI STREET, EASTMAIN, QC, J0M 1W0 

 TEL: 1 (819) 977-2501 
FAX: 1 (819) 977-2503 

1707 Demerise Mayappo Employment Counsellor demerise.mayappo@cngov.ca  
NEMASKA OFFICE – P.O. BOX 60 
2 LAKESHORE, NEMASKA, QC, J0Y 3B0 

 TEL: 1 (819) 673-2600 
 

1036 Emma-Rose Jolly Employment Counsellor emma-rose.jolly@cngov.ca  
WASKAGANISH TRAINING CENTRE – P.O. BOX 609 
6 CHIEF ISAIAH SALT ROAD, WASKAGANISH, QC 

 
J0M 1R0 

TEL: 1 (819) 895-2223 
FAX: 1 (819) 895-2422 

5512 
5513 
5515 

Zabrina Stevens 
Virginia Blackned 
Derland McLeod 

Program Development Officer 
Employment Counsellor 
Financial Program Technician 

zabrina.stevens@cngov.ca 
virginia.blackned@cngov.ca 
derland.mcleod@cngov.ca  

CREE NATION OF WASHAW SIBI OFFICE 
22 rue principal Nord, suite 201, AMOS, QC, J9T 2Y1 

 TEL: 1 (819) 732-9409 
FAX: 1 (819) 732-9635 

3012 Karen Neacappo Employment Counsellor karen.neacappo@cngov.ca  
OTTAWA EMBASSY OFFICE 
81 METCALFE STREET, SUITE 900, OTTAWA, ON 

 
K1P 6K7 

TEL: 1 (613) 761-1655 
FAX: 1 (613) 761-1388 

n/a 
n/a 

Fred Moar 
Andrew Biron 

Labour Market Analyst 
Communication Officer 

fmoar@cngov.ca 
andrew.biron@cngov.ca 

UPDATED: September 3, 2025 


